# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature 1967

1968, to carry out the purposes of this Act. Any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1971.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 172

AN ACT Providing Funds to Assist the Casco Bay Island Development Association to Create an International Vacation and Conference Center on Peaks Island.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Funds. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$5,000 to the Casco Bay Island Development Association to assist in administrative expenses necessary in contacting business concerns, charitable foundations and agencies of the Federal Government to raise funds for the establishment of an International Vacation and Conference Center on Peaks Island in the City of Portland.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 173

AN ACT Providing Funds for a Redevelopment Plan of the Portland and South Portland Waterfront.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Funds. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$30,000 to the Greater Portland Chamber of Commerce, to aid in securing a redevelopment plan for the waterfront of Portland and South Portland. Such appropriation shall not be available until a like amount has been realized from voluntary subscriptions provided by the Greater Portland Chamber of Commerce.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 174

AN ACT Providing Funds for Relocating of Maine Central Railroad Tracks in Livermore Falls.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Appropriation. There is appropriated to the Town of Livermore Falls from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$15,000 to help defray the cost of relocating the Maine Central Railroad tracks in order to eliminate 2 grade crossings on Main and Depot Streets in said Livermore Falls.

CHAP, 177

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Such appropriation shall be a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1969. This appropriation is contingent upon the Town of Livermore Falls paying a comparable amount of \$15,000 and the availability of federal funds for the completion of this project. The federal funds thus furnished shall not affect the amount of federal funds that are presently allocated or will be allocated to the State of Maine for highway construction.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 175

AN ACT Providing for the Purchase of Land by the Seed Potato Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**Appropriation.** There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to the Maine Seed Potato Board the sum of \$100,000 for the purchase of real estate and equipment for the testing of foundation seed potatoes. The appropriation shall be repaid into the State Treasury over a period of 10 years.

Effective October 7, 1967

#### Chapter 176

AN ACT Providing Funds for Rebuilding the Dam on Ebeeme Lake in Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Funds. There is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$25,000 to the Ebeeme Lake Improvement Association, Inc. to aid in the rebuilding of the dam, including the cost of a fishway, on Ebeeme Lake in Piscataquis County. Such appropriation shall be a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1969 and shall not be available until matching funds in an equal sum have been realized by the Ebeeme Lake Improvement Association, Inc.

Effective October 7, 1967

## Chapter 177

AN ACT Increasing the Terms of Trustees for the Maine Maritime Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1941, c. 37, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 37 of the private and special laws of 1941, as amended by chapter 39 of the private and special laws of 1949, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: